
IN THE

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

83 MAP 2021

JACOB DOYLE CORMAN, III, individually and as a parent of two minor school children; JESSE WILLS TOPPER, individually and as a parent of two minor school children; CALVARY ACADEMY; HILLCREST CHRISTIAN ACADEMY; JAMES REICH and MICHELLE REICH, individually and as parents of three minor school children; ADAM McCLURE and

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

*On Appeal from the Order, dated November 10, 2021,
in the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 294 MD 2021*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

THOMAS E. BRETH
ID No. 66350
THOMAS W. KING, III
ID No. 21580
JORDAN P. SHUBER
ID No. 317823
DILLON McCANDLESS KING COULTER
& GRAHAM LLP
128 West Cunningham Street
Butler, Pennsylvania 16001
(724) 283-2200
tking@dmkcg.com
tbreth@dmkcg.com
jshuber@dmkcg.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Court below properly held that Appellant’s Masking Order Dated August 31, 2021, is void <i>ab initio</i> as Appellant does not possess the requisite authority to issue the Order and has failed to subject the Order to the requirements and procedures of Pennsylvania’s Commonwealth Documents Law and the Regulatory Review Act | 5 |
| A. The Acting Secretary of Health did not possess the authority to issue her Masking Order Dated August 31, 2021 | 5 |
| 1. Appellant’s Masking Order constitutes a rule or regulation subject to Pennsylvania’s formal rulemaking procedures | 12 |
| 2. The authority cited by the Appellant in her Masking Order does not grant Appellant the authority to issue the same..... | 14 |
| B. Appellant has failed to comply with Pennsylvania’s formal rule-making procedures in issuing her Masking Order, rendering such Order void <i>ab initio</i> | 19 |
| II. The Non-Delegation Doctrine prohibits Pennsylvania’s General Assembly from granting Appellant the unilateral authority to issue her Masking Order without making the basic policy choices underlying the Appellant’s Order and without providing adequate standards to guide and restrain the exercise of the delegated authority | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , – S.Ct. – , 2021 WL 3783142 (2021)..... | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Blackwell v. Com., State Ethics Com’n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Chartiers Valley Joint Sch. v. Cty. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 211 A.2d 487 (Pa. 1965)..... | 26 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Kerstetter</i> , 62 A.3d 1065 (Pa. Commw. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 94 A.3d 991 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Crown Castle NG East, LLC v. PPUC</i> , 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 993 A.2d 933 (Pa. Commw. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 36 A.3d 105 (Pa. 2012).... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Gilligan v. Pa. Horse Racing Commission</i> , 422 A.2d 487 (Pa. 1980)..... | 27 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) | 8 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. App. 1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>PHRC v. Norristown Area School Dist.</i> , 374 A.2d 671 (Pa. 1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>Protz v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Bd. (Derry Area School District)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017)..... | 25, 27, 28, 29 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Life Fellowship of Pa.</i> , 272 A.2d 478 (Pa. 1971)..... | 26 |
| <i>Success Against All Odds v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 700 A.2d 1340 (Pa. Commw. 1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>Tosto v. Pa. Nursing Home Loan Agency</i> , 460 Pa. 1, 331 A.2d 198 (1975)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>Victory Bank v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 219 A.3d 1236 (Pa. 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 464 Pa. 168, 346 A.2d 269 (1975)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 24 |

Statutes and Other Authorities:

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 264(a)..... | 23 |
| 28 Pa. Code § 27.1 | 17 |
| 28 Pa. Code § 27.60 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 Pa. Code § 27.60(a)..... | 16, 17 |
| 35 P.S. § 521.1 | 3 |
| 35 P.S. § 521.2 | 14, 15 |
| 35 P.S. § 521.5 | <i>passim</i> |
| 35 P.S. § 532(a)..... | 23 |
| 35 Pa.C.S. § 7301(c) | 11 |
| 45 P.S. § 1102 | 13 |
| 45 P.S. §§ 1102-1602..... | 10 |
| 45 P.S. § 1202 | 11 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 45 P.S. § 1205 | 11 |
| 45 P.S. § 1207 | 11 |
| 45 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-907 | 10 |
| 71 P.S. § 523(a)..... | 16 |
| 71 P.S. § 532(a)..... | 3, 14 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.1 | 3, 13 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.2 | 9 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.2(a)..... | 19 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.3 | 12 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.5 | 11 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.5a | 19, 20 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.5b | 19, 20 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.6 | 22 |
| 71 P.S. § 745.6(d)..... | 20, 21 |
| 71 P.S. § 1403(a)..... | 3, 14, 23 |
| 71 P.S. §§ 732-101-732-506..... | 10 |
| American Medical Association, <i>Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment</i> | 27 |
| Comments of the Independent Regulatory Review Commission, July 27, 2000 | 10 |
| Notice of Final Rule Making, Title 28. Health and Safety, Department of Health [28 Pa. Code CH. 27] Communicable and Noncommunicable Diseases | 10 |
| Pa. Const., Art. II, § 1..... | 25, 26 |
